NPS Form 10-900 (Oct. 1990)

**United States Department of the Interior National Park Service** 

## **National Register of Historic Places Registration Form**



777

This form is for use in nominating or requesting determinations for individual properties and districts. See instructions in How to Complete the National Register of Historic Places Registration Form (National Register Bulletin 16A). Complete each item by marking "x" in the appropriate box or by entering the information requested. If an item does not apply to the property being documented, enter "N/A" for "not applicable." For functions, architectural classification, materials, and areas of significance, enter only categories and subcategories from the instructions. Place additional entries and narrative items on continuation sheets (NPS Form 10-900a). Use a typewriter, word processor, or computer, to complete all items.

1.	Name of Property							
hist	toric name	Hawkeye	Hawkeye Street Underpass					
oth	er names/site number							
2.	Location							
street & number		South Ha	South Hawkeye Street under railroad  Nora Springs				not for p	oublication
		Nora Spri					□ vicinity	
stat	te <u>Iowa</u>	code <u>IA</u>	county	Floyd	code	067	zip code	50458
3.	State/Federal Agency	y Certification						
	request for determina of Historic Places and in property X meets	neets the procedura does not meet the lelocally. (; licial/Title	I and professiona National Register See continuation	al requirements se criteria. I recomm sheet for additions	t forth in 36 CFR Pal end that this property il comments.)	t 60. In be cons  Substitute of the consecutive of	my opinion, the idered significant	
	Signature of certifying of	ficial/Title				Date		•
	State or Federal agency	and bureau						
4.	National Park Service	e Certification		0/1				4
I he	ereby certify that the pentered in the Nation  See continuation	al Register		COL	on H.	U	Dlæ /	125/9
	determined eligible for See continuation	or the National F	Register					
	determined not eligib removed from the Na other, (explain):	le for the Nation	nal Register					

5. Classification					
Ownership of Property (Check as many boxes as apply)  Category of Property (Check only one box)		Number of Resources within Property (Do not include previously listed resources in the count)			
□ private	☐ building(s)	Contributing	Noncontributing		
public-local	☐ district	0	0	buildings	
□ public-State	☐ site ■ structure □ object	0	0	sites	
☐ public-Federal		1	0	 structures	
		0	0	objects	
		1	0	Total	
Name of related multiple pr (Enter 'N/A' if property is not part of	operty listing  f a multiple property listing)	Number of contributing resources previously listed in the National Register			
Highway Bridges of Ic	owa	0			
6. Function or Use					
Historic Functions (Enter categories from instructions)	and the second s	Current Functions (Enter categories from instructions)			
TRANSPORTATION/ro	oad-related, rail-related	TRANSPORTATION/road-related			
7. Description					
Architectural Ciassification (Enter categories from instructions)		Materials (Enter categories from instructions)			
other: stone masonry	arch	foundationStone			
		walls			
······································		roof			
		otherStone_masonry			
Namatha Dagadata			-		

### Narrative Description

(Describe the historic and current condition of the property on one or more continuation sheets)

Located Nora Springs, the Hawkeye Street Underpass spans railroad in a small-town setting that has changed little since the structure's period of significance. A description of the structure follows:

span number:

construction date: 1889

span length: total length:

28.0' 28.0' construction cost: unknown

roadway wdt.: unknown

current condition: excellent alterations:

none

superstructure: stone masonry arch substructure: stone abutments

floor/decking: railroad ties and tracks

other features: walkways paralleling street have separate, rectangular-section openings on both sides;

bridge plate: F.A. McDonald, Assistant Chief Engineer, 1889

Other than maintenance-related repairs, the bridge remains essentially unaltered as it continues to carry vehicular traffic. The Hawkeye Street Underpass today retains a high degree of integrity of location, design, setting, materials, workmanship, feeling and association.

### Bibliography

- preliminary determination of individual listing (36 CFR 67) has been requested
- previously listed in the National Register
- previously determined eligible by the National
- Register
- designated a National Historic Landmark
- recorded by Historic American Buildings Survey
- recorded by Historic American Engineering Record

- State Historic Preservation Office
- other State agency
- ☐ Federal agency
- ☐ Local government
- ☐ University
- □ other

name of repository:

Hawkeye St	reet Underpass	Floyd County;	Iowa		
10. Geographic	ai Data				
Acreage of Prop	erty less than one acre				
UTM References (Place additional UTM	l references on a continuation sheet)				
1 15 4995	50 4776150	2			
zone easting	g northing	zone easting	northing		
Verbal Boundary (Describe the boundary	Description ries of the property)				
centered on the	property is a rectangular-shaped page UTM point(s) listed above. Include substructure, approach spans and fl	led within this re			
The nominated proach spans a	cation  Industries were selected)  I structure includes the bridge's supend the property on which they rest.  Perty that has been historically associ	These boundarie	es encompass		
11. Form Prepa	red By		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
name/title	Robert M. Hybben and Charlene K	. Roise			
organization	Fraserdesign	date	31 August	1994	
street & number	1269 Cleveland Avenue	telephone	303-669-79	969	
city or town	Loveland	state	Colorado	_ zip code _	80537
Additional Docur	nentation				
Submit the following i	tems with the completed form:				
Continuation She	eets				
	map (7½ or 15 minute series) indicating th map for historic districts and properties h			s resources	
Photographs Represen	tative <b>biack and white photographs</b> of th	e property			
Additional items (Check with the SHPC	or FPO for any additional items)				
Property Owner					
(Complete this item at	the request of SHPO or FPO)				
name/title	City of Nora Springs				

Paperwork Reduction Act Statement: This information is being collected for applications to the National Register of Historic Places to nominate properties for listing or determine eligibility for listing, to list properties, and to amend existing listings. Response to this request is required to obtain a benefit in accordance with the National Historic Preservation Act, as amended (16 U.S.C. 470 et seq.).

telephone \_\_515-749-5315

state

Iowa

50458

zip code

street & number P.O. Box 336

city or town

Nora Springs

Estimated Burden Statement: Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 18.1 hours per response including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding this burden estimate or any aspect of this form to the Chief, Administrative Services Division, National Park Service, P.O. Box 37127, Washington, DC 20013-7127; and the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reductions Projects (1024-0018), Washington, DC 20503.

United States Department of the Interior National Park Service

## **National Register of Historic Places Continuation Sheet**

Section Number 8 Page 1 Hawkeye Street Underpass Floyd County; Iowa

Floyd County was first settled in the early 1850s, while Nora Springs was platted in 1857. With the primitive roads of the period, pioneers had a difficult time traveling to trade centers to sell crops and purchase necessities. The nearest major markets were in McGregor and Dubuque, both on the Mississippi River over a hundred miles east. Consequently, citizens of Floyd County encouraged local railroad construction, and the first trains of the Iowa Division of the Illinois Central Railroad arrived in Charles City in 1868. The following year, the Chicago, Milwaukee and St. Paul Railroad was the first to reach Nora Springs. The Burlington, Cedar Rapids & Northern Railroad entered Floyd County in 1871 and passed through Nora Springs en route from Burlington, Iowa, to Albert Lea, Minnesota. By the early 1880s, the route was taken over by the Chicago, Rock Island & Pacific, in conjunction with the Chicago, Burlington & Quincy Railroad. The Milwaukee and Rock Island lines crossed just west of town at a hamlet known, appropriately, as Nora Junction. This unique underpass was built by the Rock Island Line in 1889 to carry its tracks over South Hawkeye Street in Nora Springs, apparently during an upgrade of the area's rail lines. Supported by stone abutments, the stone arch grade separation continues to function today, in unaltered, well-preserved condition. This structure is the only stone arch bridge listed on the Iowa Historic Bridge Inventory in Floyd County, thus making it a rare and historically significant example of an early highway- and railroad-related resource.

**United States Department of the Interior National Park Service** 

# **National Register of Historic Places Continuation Sheet**

Section Number 9 Page 2 Hawkeye Street Underpass Floyd County; Iowa

Iowa Department of Transportation, Structure Inventory and Appraisal: Structure No. 008720.

History of Floyd County, Iowa (Chicago: Inter-State Publishing Company, 1882), pages 572-76, 935.

History of Floyd County, Iowa (Indianapolis: B.F. Bowen and Company, 1917), page 142.

Field inspection by Danielle Johnson, 18 July 1991.